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SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHlNAI: So far 
as the Government is concerned, this 
company is managed by a Board of Mana-
gement and when the company is managed 
by a board appointed by the Government the 
question of nationalisation does not arise 
because it is a Board appointed by the 
Government. The question can be whether it 
is run better or not. To that I would like to 
have a reply whether there is any chance of 
bettering or improving the result of this 
company by any method which the 
Government thinks proper. 

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR     PRASAD : 
There has been improvement in the affairs of 
the company, and I can give you these facts 
for a period of three years. In 1968 this 
company was running at a loss, but in 1969 
it earned profit. In 1970 also it earned profit. 
Still, Sir, as the hon. Member has suggested, 
there may be scope for better management of 
the company, and we are taking steps so that 
there may be further improvement not only 
in the management but also in the working 
of the company. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is 
over.   Short Notice Question. 

12 NOON 

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND 
ANSWER 

DEMAND FOR A RAILWAY LINE FROM 
UJJAIN TO  KOTA 

1. SHRI N- K.     BHATT :    Will     the 
Minister of   RAILWAYS   be    pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been 
a persistent demand for a railway line from 
Ujjain to Kota via Mahidpur, Agar, Susmer 
and Paton for a long time; 

(bl if so, the reasons for not accepting 
the demand; and 

(c) whether Government are aware that 
one Shri Ratan Lai Parmar, a freedom 
fighter of the area, is on fast unto death 
since 8th May, 1972 in protest of the indiff-
erence of the railway authorities to the 
legitimate demand of the people ? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI 
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) and (b) 
While there has been no persistent demand, 
a few representations were received, for 
construction of a broad gauge rail link from 
Ujjain to Toda Rai Singh via Kota and 
Mauidpur. 

Due to paucity of funds and prima facie, 
lack of adequate traffic justification, it has 
not been possible to consider construction of 
this line. 

(c) It is learnt that Shri Parmar has gone 
on fast. 

SHRI  NAND   KISHORE    BHATT: 
Sir, between Ujjain and Agar a railway line 
is already existing but it is narrow-gauge 
line. When it is the policy of Government to 
convert narrow-gauge into broad-gauge, I 
would request Government to examine the 
possibility of extending the railway line 
between Ujjain and Agar to Kota, because 
this will connect the very backward areas of 
Rajasthan and Madhya Pradesh where there 
are no other means of communication. 

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI  There 
is already a broad-gauge line connecting 
Ujjain with Kota which is almost running 
parallel to the line which is now being 
demanded by Mr. Parmar. So, Government 
is not considering at this stage construction 
of this new broad-gauge   line. 

SHRI NAND KISHORE BHATT: In the 
report of the States Reorganisation 
Commission a special recommendation was 
made in respect of Madhya Pradesh because   
this new   Madhya Pradesh,   from 
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the communication point of veiw, is vers 
backward, and there was a positive 
commitment and recommendation that 
special efforts should be made to develop 
this area particularly in respect of 
communications. From this point of view 
may I request the hon. Minister to examine 
the possibility of laying the railway lines for 
which there have been demands in Madhya 
Bharat and Vindhya Pradesh regions of 
Madhya Pradesh ? 

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHl : The 
prop >sa! to link Mak«i with Guna is under 
consideration ; the link in being constructed. 
With regard to this particular line, the hon. 
Member should know that the construction 
of new line generally involves a heavy initial 
capital investment. The line which is now 
being agitated for is 300 kilometres long 
and it would approximately cost about Rs. 
38 crores and the Railways do not have the 
resources to construct this line more so 
when already a broad-g-iuge line is existing 
and w running parallel to   this   line. 

SHRI  SWAISINGH   SISODIA :    The 
hon Minister must be aware of the fact that 
the new railway line from Guna to Maksi is 
under construction and that before final 
administrative approval of this line was 
given a sutvey of the line in question was 
ordered by the Railway Board, and looking 
to the convenience of the public and the 
backwardness of the area it was considered 
economically feasible to construct a new 
railway line from Kota to Ujjain via 
Mahidpur, Zalawar, Zaler-Paton and   
Susmer. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Kindly put your   
question. 

SHRI SWAISINGH SISODIA: This is 
the question Was there a survey ordered for 
this line from Kota to Ujjain via Mahidpur ? 
I say there was a survey and it was found 
feasible. What action has been   taken on 
this  survey   report. ? 

MR. CHAIRMAN . That is the question. 

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHl : Sir, 
there has been no survey carried out. It was 
only an estimate made that for constructing 
the line of 380 kilometres an investment of 
about Rs. 38 crores would be involved. No 
survey as such was made of this line. 
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tLlNCREASE    IN    THE    
PRODUCTION or CARS 

*380. SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD 
MATHUR : Will the Minister of IN-
DUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased 
to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 
136 given in the Raiya Sabha on the llth 
May, 1972 and state whether the companies 
manufacturing the Hindustan and   Fiat cars  
have sought the permission 

f[Hindi  transliteration. t[   
] English translation. 

t[THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL 
HAQUE CHOUDHURY) : An application 
for grant of industrial : licence for effecting 
expansion of production capacity has 
recently been received from the company 
manufacturing Fiat cars. It is under 
examination. 1 

SMALL  SCALE   INDUSTRIES 

*384. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Will 
the Minister of INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state : 

(a) whether it is a fact that the small 
scale industries which have imported 
machines and equipment for undertaking 
manufacture of plastic containers are lying 
idle for want of Government's approval for 
food  packaging ;   and 

(b) if so, the number and production 
capacity of such units and the foreign 
exchange spent by them for importing 
machines and equipment ? 

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL-
HAQUE CHOUDHURY) : (a) The 
Government have not received any 
representation from small ecale units regard-
ing their capacity lying idle for want of 
Government approval for food packaging in  
plastic containers. 

(b)   Does not arise. tt   

IFnglish translation. 

 

of Government to increase their   produc-
tion ?] 


